INFORMATIONS (FORM

56-1 ONE REPORT)
HIGHLIGHT MILESTONE

Thai Stanley Electric Public Company Limited
Notes to the Equity Method and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2022

24

Exposure

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Baht
are as follows:

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

US Dollar
Baht

Euro
Baht

Japanese
Yen

Baht
US Dollar

Baht
Euro
Baht

Japanese
Yen

Baht

Cash and cash equivalents 106,533,529 - 774,413 212,861,504 - 967,917
Trade and other accounts

receivable 158,055,798 - - 212,867,443 - -

Trade and other accounts payable 269,404,251 3,272,408 52,555,010 414,322,001 1,951,064 45,255,478
Foreign currency forwards

- Purchase of foreign currency 33,140,000 - 11,370,000 - - 11,420,000

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Company is primarily exposed to changes in Baht and Japanese Yen,
US Dollar, and Euro exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates
arises mainly from financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in Japanese and US Dollar.

Impact to net profit
Year 2022

Baht
Year 2021

Baht
US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - increase

7% (2021: 5%) * (2,667,734) 570,347
Euro to Baht exchange rate - increase

6% (2021: 6%) * (196,344) (117,064)
JPY to Baht exchange rate - increase

12% (2021: 8%) * (7,523,767) (2,636,139)
US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - decrease

7% (2021: 5%)* 2,667,734 (570,347)
Euro to Baht exchange rate - decrease

6% (2021: 6%)* 196,344 117,064
JPY to Baht exchange rate - decrease

12% (2021: 8%)* 7,523,767 2,636,139
* Holding all other variables constant

b) Foreign exchange risk

The Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market
interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk relates primarily to its deposits at financial
institutions and short-term investments. Most of the Company’s financial assets bear floating interest
rates or fixed interest rates which are close to the market rate. The Company assesses that the interest
rate risk is insignificant as the Company does not rely on the interest income in operating business.

6.1.2 Credit risk